

20-8196
No. 20-8196

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM SEVERS,
Petitioner,

ORIGINAL

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY;
ADMINISTRATOR, NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON

Respondents.

FILED
MAY 19 2021

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Third Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mr. William Severs, Pro-Se
#539137 / 188285-B
New Jersey State Prison
P.O. Box 861
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Introductory Statement	4
B. Procedural History and Statement of Facts	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
<u>POINT I</u>	10
Certiorari Should Be Granted Since the Decisions of the Third Circuit Court of Appeals and the District Court for the District of New Jersey were contrary to the United States Supreme Court decisions in <u>Garza v. Idaho</u> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 738 (2019); <u>Roe v. Flore-Ortega</u> , 584 U.S. 470 (2000) and <u>McCoy v. Louisiana</u> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018)	
<u>POINT II</u>	13
Certiorari Should be Granted since Petitioner was subjected to Ineffective Assistance of Third Circuit Appointed Counsel when Counsel failed to Raise and argue the Garza Issue on Appeal to the Third Circuit when Petitioner's Appeal was pending at the time when Garza was decided? (see District Court Opinion at Appx C at *6); (see also Appendix D-1 to D-7, <u>Severs v. Attorney Gen. of New Jersey</u> , No. 18-1822, 793 F.App'x 72 (3d Cir. Nov. 5, 2019))	
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	15

APPENDICES:

Appendix A: The April 30, 2021 Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, (Severs v. The Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, No. 20-3153 (3d Cir.))

Appendix B: The March 9, 2021 Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Request for a Certificate of Appealability, (Severs v. The Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, No. 20-3153 (3d Cir.))

Appendix C: The September 30, 2020 Order and Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey denying Petitioner's Rule 60(b) Petition (Severs v. The Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, et al., Civil No: 15-6421 (D.N.J.))

Appendix D: The November 5, 2019 Order and Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit affirming the District Court Opinion of March 19, 2018 in dismissing the Habeas Petition as Untimely, (Severs v. The Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, No. 18-1822, 793 F.App'x 72 (3d Cir.))

Appendix E: The March 19, 2018 Order and Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey dismissing Petitioner's Habeas Corpus Petition as Untimely (Severs v. The Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, et al., Civil No: 15-6421 (D.N.J.))

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Garza v. Idaho, 586 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 738 (2019)

McCoy v. Louisiana, 584 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018)

Rodriquez v. United States, 395 U.S. 327, 89 S.Ct. 1715 (1969)

Roe v. Flore-Ortega, 584 U.S. 470 (2000)

Severs v. The Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, et al., Civil No: 15-6421 (D.N.J. March 19, 2018)

Severs v. The Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, et al., Civil No: 15-6421 (D.N.J. September 30, 2020)

Severs v. The Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, No. 20-3153 (3d Cir. March 9, 2021)

Severs v. The Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, No. 20-3153 (3d Cir. April 30, 2021)

Severs v. The Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, No. 18-1822, 793 F.App'x 72 (3d Cir. November 5, 2019), cert den, 140 S.Ct. 829 (2019)

State v. Severs, A-2634-05T4, 2009 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1217 (App. Div. May 19), certif den, 210 N.J. 370 (2009)

State v. Severs, A-0798-12T3, 2014 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 533 (App. Div. March 14), certif den, 219 N.J. 639 (2014) District Court's Opinion.

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)

New Jersey Statutes and Rules

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3a(1)

N.J.S.A. 2C:29-1

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4 (a)

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5c(1)

Federal Statutes

Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b)
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)
